
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 26th April, 2012 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Vacancy - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15TH MARCH 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15th March 2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY SESSION 3 – INCREASING 
THE NUMBER OF YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION OR TRAINING 
(EET) 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services presenting evidence to the 
Board on increasing the number of young people in 
employment, education or training (EET). 
 

5 - 70 

8   
 

  RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT – 
EXTERNAL PLACEMENTS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services in response to the Board’s 
inquiry report on External Placements. 
 

71 - 
78 

9   
 

  REVIEW OF CHILDREN’S HOMES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services regarding the progress with 
the review of Leeds City Council children’s homes. 
 

79 - 
86 



 

 
D 

10   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT – COMBATING 
CHILD POVERTY AND RAISING ASPIRATIONS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development.  Members are 
asked to consider and agree the Board’s report 
following its inquiry into combating Child Poverty 
and Raising Aspirations. 
 
(Inquiry report to follow as a late 
supplementary item) 
 

87 - 
88 

11   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT – IMPROVING 
SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development.  Members are 
asked to consider and agree the Board’s report 
following its inquiry into improving school 
attendance. 
 
(Inquiry report to follow as a late 
supplementary item) 
 

89 - 
90 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
������������������������

�

��������	
���	��������	��	���������	
	

��������	����	������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	��������������	��	�����������

� �
	������� ���������!�"#�	���$� ����	����
��%��	����&�����!�&������%�'�(����
��'�%�		���'�)���(
���	��%�)�	���#�

�
�������	���
���	���������	
'��"���$�����	�*���
����)������	�������+�������,�
'���������	�*�!���	�� ���	��)������	�������+!������,�
'����-����*�!���	�� ���	��)������	�������+.��	����,�
'��/��0�*�!���	�� ���	��)������	�������+.������,�
�
�������	���
���	�������������	
'����1���*���������)������	�������
'���.�2
����	�	�*�"�����3�����)������	�������
'����%���	��*�&�����3
���-�4�!���	�������)������	�������
'����'����5$���*�3
	��&�����&�����
�

� 	 �!"#$%&	�'()#)*	�(+"$,&		
	

����������#������������	�����	��	
[...]
de targeted services to 
support progression and participation for vulnerable young people, Post 16 NEET 
services and services to support the progression and transition of young people 
with special educational needs and disabilities. 

3.1.5 Careers clauses in the Education Act 2011. The Act sets out schools duties: 

• removal of the statutory requirement to provide careers education  

• a new duty on schools to secure independent and impartial careers guidance 
for Y9-11. This includes providing information on all 16-18 education or 
training options, including Apprenticeships.  

• removal of the duty on schools to allow access to pupils by external careers 
services on the premises 

 
3.1.6 Local authorities retain  

• responsibility for transition planning from Y9 for young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities and completion of Section 139a Learning 
Difficulty Assessments 'section 68'  

• duties from the Education and Skills Act 2008 to 'make available to young 
people and relevant young adults such services as they consider appropriate 
to encourage, enable or assist them to remain in education and training'. 
Local authorities lose their responsibility to commission careers services for 
all young people but retain the duty to support vulnerable young people  

• Responsibility to track and record participation in learning by 16-19 year olds 
and report to DfE.  

 

3.2 Policy developments 

3.2.1 The Government has published statutory guidance for schools on their new duty. 
See Appendix 1. 

 
3.2.2 Schools that are inspected under the new Ofsted framework, which took effect in 

January 2012, will be aware that in evaluating the overall effectiveness of the 
school, Inspectors must also consider wide-ranging evidence of pupils' spiritual, 
moral, social and cultural development to include how well pupils are 'gaining a 
well informed understanding of the options and challenges facing them as they 
move through the school and on t
[...]
n and Training. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 This section is not relevant to this report 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

Page 12



 

 

4.5.1 This report does not contain any confidential or exempt information 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 This section is not relevant to this report 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Significant progress has been made over the past year around increasing the 
number of 16-19 year olds entering employment, education or training and there 
are a number of exciting new developments, both underway and planned, that 
should make a significant contribution to our ambition of becoming a NEET free 
city. The Leeds Education Challenge will provide the framework to ensure that we 
maintain coherence and pace around all our activity to address NEET, including 
across the vast array of preventative work led by Children’s Services, other 
Council directorates and partner organisations. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families): 

(i) Consider the content of the report 

(ii) Make recommendations where appropriate 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 Appendix 1 – Statutory guidance for schools 

7.2 Appendix 2 – NEET data & analysis 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



ABOUT THIS GUIDANCE 

1. This is statutory guidance from the Department for Education. This means 
that recipients must have regard to it when carrying out duties relating to the 
provision of careers guidance for young people. This guidance replaces ‘The 
Education Bill – changes to the delivery of careers guidance’, a document 
made available to schools in April 2011. 

2. The purpose of this guidance is to identify the key responsibilities of schools 
in relation to careers guidance for young people. Schools have a role to play 
in supporting their pupils to make well informed and realistic decisions by 
providing access to impartial and independent information and guidance 
about the range of education and training options that are most likely to help 
young people achieve their ambitions. This information will become 
increasingly important as young people will be required to participate in 
education or training until the end of the academic year in which they turn 17 
from 2013, and to their 18th birthday from 2015. 

3. Apart from the elements identified in this statutory guidance, it is for schools 
to decide the careers guidance provision to be made available based on the 
needs of pupils and the opportunities available. Schools should meet the 
costs of provision from their overall budgets, including the pupil premium. 

REVIEW DATE 

4. This guidance will be reviewed by 03/2013 following a consultation on 
extending the age range to which the new legislation relating to young 
people’s careers guidance will apply. 

WHAT LEGISLATION DOES THIS GUIDANCE RELATE TO? 

5. This guidance is being issued under section 45A of Part VII of the Education 
Act 1997 and schools must have regard to it. 

WHO IS THIS GUIDANCE FOR? 

6. This guidance is for: 

 Head teachers, school staff and governing bodies in all community, 
foundation or voluntary schools and community or foundation special 
schools (other than one established in a special school) that provide 
secondary education 

 Local authorities that maintain pupil referral units 

7. Academies and Free Schools will be subject to the same requirements 
through their Funding Agreements. 

THE EDUCATION ACT 2011 
THE DUTY TO SECURE INDEPENDENT AND IMPARTIAL CAREERS 

GUIDANCE FOR YOUNG PEO
[...]
initiatives ie Stand down days.

• Ensure that key workers acknowledge the need for series of different

steps to move a young person from NEET to EET. 

• To provide support/guidance appropriately with additional support from

the Clusters Guidance and support team.

• Provide co-ordinated support for those NEET with complex

problems/issues particularly those with mental health related issues.

• Reduce the gap in levels of engagement between identified target

groups and the cohort as a whole eg Teenage parents, LAC and others.

5. Employer Engagement Extend the volume and range of

work related learning

opportunities and support

measures to create sustainable

employment or training

opportunities.

• Develop a programme to encourage employers to support work related

learning opportunities for young people. 

Cluster Staffing                                 

Igen                                                   

The Beck                                      

Other Commissioned 

Services (Leeds Ahead etc)

Need to establish a clear

impartial IAG service for all

young people in all educational

establishments and settings 

3. Information Advice and

Guidance

Ensure each young person who

is at risk of becoming NEET or

who is NEET has the support of

a trusted individual/Key worker

who will act as lead professional

to help remove the barriers to

successful engagement.

4. Personalised Support

As Above

Cluster, SMaRT Staffing 

IGEN (EPTA) Yr11 & Post 

16 The Beck                                   

Leeds Youth Service   

Guidance and Support    

Attendance Improvement

Seacroft Manston Cluster NEET Action Plan April 2012   (DRAFT)

Ensure those children and young

people who are at most risk of

becoming NEET are identified at

early stages.

1. Early identification

and Intervention

Ensure that there is suitable and

flexible learning provisions in

place to meet the needs of all

young people, particularly those

that improve personal

emplo
[...]
provement Partners. They provide professional 
challenge and support to schools to assist in evaluating their 
performance in order to identify priorities for improvement and plan 
effective change. 

SLN Standard Learning Number. 

STEM Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths. 

Targeted Youth 
Support

Coordinated delivery of action to help young people who have 
additional needs that cannot be met by universal services, and 
who are at high or growing risk of poor outcomes, such as 
substance misuse, offending or dropping out of education and 
training.

VCFS Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector. 

WBL Work-Based Learning. Learning which takes place predominantly 
in the work place.

YPLA Young People’s Learning Agency. 

Page 25 
Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Children and Families Scrutiny Board 

Date: 26 April 2012 

Subject: Response to Scrutiny inquiry report – external placements  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report sets out the Director of Children’s Services response to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) inquiry into the 
external placements of looked after children, published on the 28th of February 
2012. 

Recommendations 

1. Members are requested to approve the proposed responses as outlined in this 
report. 

 Report author: Steve Walker 

Tel:  24 78598 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out the response of the director of children's services to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Board 
[...]
een undertaken with 
other authorities in the region to improve the quality and reduce the cost of 
external placements.  

 
3.5 Recommendation 4 – That the director of children’s services reports to us 

in July 2012 with an update on progress against each of the key milestones 
in the programme plan, the majority of which are due to have been achieved 
by then. 

 
3.5.1 This recommendation is accepted by the director of children's services. 

The Looked After Children Programme Board, chaired by the deputy director 
(safeguarding, specialist and targeted services), is responsible for driving the 
turning the curve action plan.  The group meets on a fortnightly basis to 
implement the strategy and monitor progress in relation to each of the key 
milestones in the action plan and to set new targets where necessary.  The group 
will produce a comprehensive report on progress to the Scrutiny Board (Children 
and Families) meeting in July 2012. 

 
3.6 Recommendation 5 – That the director of children’s services reports back 

to us in July 2012 on progress in launching the fostering recruitment 
website, and if up and running the impact it has had so far. 

 
3.6.1 This recommendation is accepted by the director of children's services. 

Considerable work has already taken place to revise the recruitment strategy for 
foster carers including the development of a new website which is due to be 
launched shortly.  A report on progress on recruitment, including the impact of the 
website, will be provided to the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) meeting in 
July 2012. 

 
3.7 Recommendation 6 – That the Corporate Carers group explores the 

potential to arrange social events and opportunities for foster carers and 
children to develop networks. 

 
3.7.1 The director of children’s services has discussed this with the chair of the 

Corporate Carers group and they accept this recommendation.  Some work has 
already been done through the group to raise the profile of
[...]
widely as part of their 
review.  

4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

4.2.1 Equality and diversity screening was not required as a response to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
recommendations. These issues will be considered in the report to the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Families) in July 2012.  

4.3 Council policies and city priorities 

4.3.1 There are no immediate implications for council policy and governance. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

Page 76



 

 

4.4.1 The recommendations will be resourced from within existing Children’s Services 
staffing and budgets, and funding is secured within the approved budget for 
2012/13. 

4.5 Legal implications, access to information and call in 

4.5.1 None 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 The risks associated with the recommendations are managed by the  Looked 
After Children Programme Group which is chaired by the deputy director 
(safeguarding, specialist and targeted services) 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) inquiry into external placements has 
identified some important learning for children’s services.  The recommendations 
it makes will help the service to strengthen practice and enable the Scrutiny 
Board to monitor progress in this area. The actions proposed in response to 
these recommendations will ensure that this is the case, and that work with staff 
and service users relating to external placements is taken forward effectively in 
the future. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are requested to approve the proposed responses as outlined in this 
report. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 Report of the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) inquiry into external 
placements 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Report of the Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Children’s and Families Scrutiny Board 

Date: 26th April 2012 

Subject: Review of children’s homes 

Are specific elec
[...]
disruption. 

4.6.2 This work is part of the very high priority attached to the work on reducing the need 
for children to become looked after and is governed by the deputy director for 
safeguarding, targeted and specialist services. 

Page 85



  

5.0  Conclusions 

5.1  The review of children’s home provision in Leeds has been undertaken with the full 
involvement of children, staff, and partners.  It is clear that there is a need to focus 
on children’s homes being smaller and more integrated within their local 
communities.  They should have stable and well supported staff teams who can 
nurture positive relationships that prepare children for family life or independence. 

5.2 Relationships between children’s homes staff, education and health providers 
should be much closer and replicate relationships with parents as a whole.  Further 
specialist provision should be developed in partnership with the health service and 
education colleagues to develop therapeutic interventions and to provide education 
in very close proximity to children’s homes.  

5.3 The review of children’s homes must be considered in line with the key strategic 
objectives for all looked after children and as part of the overall sufficiency 
placement plan.  The work undertaken as part of the review will now feed into this 
plan. 

6.0  Recommendations  

6.1 Children’s scrutiny board are asked to note the contents of this report and accept 
the direction of travel in relation to children’s homes in Leeds. 

7.0 Background documents  

7.1 Report of the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) inquiry into external 
placements  

Page 86



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 26th  April 2012 

Subject: Scrutiny inquiry into combating child poverty and raising aspirations 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 

 
Summary of main issues  
  

1. In 2011/12 the Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an inquiry into combating child 
poverty and raising aspirations. The Board is in a position to report on its findings and 
recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered.  The Board’s draft report will 
follow and be made available prior to the meeting for Members’ consideration. 

 

2. Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the 
report is finalised”. 

 

3. Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for consideration, before 
the Board finalises its report.  

 

4. Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

5.     Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s report following its inquiry into 
combating child poverty and raising aspirations 

 

 Report author:  Sandra Newbould 

Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Item 10

Page 87



 

 

Background documents  
6. None used 

Page 88



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 26th April 2012 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into Improving School Attendance 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 

 
Summary of main issues  
  

1. This year, the Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an inquiry into improving school 
attendance. This inquiry has now concluded and the Board is in a position to report on 
its findings and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered.  The Board’s 
draft report will follow and be made available prior to the meeting for Members’ 
consideration. 

 

2. Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the 
report is finalised”. 

 

3. Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for consideration, before 
the Board finalises its report.  

 

4. Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Sandra Newbould 

Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Item 11

Page 89



 

 

Recommendations 
 

5.     Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s report following its inquiry into 
improving school attendance. 

 
Background documents  
6. None used 

Page 90


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15th March 2012
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry Session 3 Œ Increasing the number of young people in Employment, Education or Training (EET)
	Increasing the number of young people in Employmemt, Education or Training - Appendix 1
	Increasing the number of young people in Employment, Education or Training - Appendix 2
	Increasing the number of young people in Employment, Education or Training - Appendix 3
	Increasing the number of young people in Employment, Education or Training - Appendix 4
	Increasing the number of young people in Employment, Education or Training - Appendix 5
	Increasing the number of young people in Employment, Education or Training - Appendix 6
	Increasing the number of young people in Employment, Education or Training - Appendix 7

	8 Response to Scrutiny inquiry report Œ external placements
	9 Review of children™s homes
	10 Scrutiny Inquiry Report Œ Combating Child Poverty and Raising Aspirations
	11 Scrutiny Inquiry Report Œ Improving school attendance



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 20

th
 June 2012  

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, B Gettings, 
J Hardy, A Khan, A Lamb, K Maqsood, 
M Rafique, K Renshaw and G Wilkinson 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds 
 

84 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair thanked all Members of the Scrutiny Board for their hard work 
throughout the 2011/12 municipal year, particularly the contributions of 
Councillors Driver and Ewens, who were standing down at the forthcoming 
local elections. 
 

85 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda, the following late 
information: 
 

• Agenda item 10 – Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Combating Child Poverty 
and Raising Aspirations (Minute No. 93 refers) 

• Agenda item 11 – Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Improving School 
Attendance (Minute No. 94 refers). 

 
86 Declarations of Interest  
 

All Members of the Scrutiny Board declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 7, Scrutiny Inquiry Session 3 – Increasing the number of young people in 
Employment, Education or Training (EET), in their capacity as Governors at 
various primary and secondary schools across Leeds.  (Minute No. 90 refers) 
 

87 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors P Latty and A McKenna 
and Co-opted Members, Ms N Cox, Mrs S Hutchinson and Ms T Kayani.  
Notification had been received that Councillor J Hardy was to substitute for 
Councillor A McKenna and Councillor G Wilkinson for Councillor P Latty.  



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 20

th
 June 2012  

 

 
88 Minutes - 15th March 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

89 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

Minute No. 82 – Work Schedule 
 
The Chair referred to Minute No. 224 of the Executive Board held on 7 March 
2012.  Members were informed that there had been a request for scrutiny in 
relation to ‘Basic Need 2012: Carr Manor and Roundhay: All Through Schools 
Revised Costs’.  It was advised that this matter would be considered at the 
June Scrutiny Board meeting. 
 

90 Scrutiny Inquiry Session 3 – Increasing the number of young people in 
Employment, Education or Training (EET)  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented 
evidence in line with session 3 of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into increasing 
the number of young people in employment, education or training (EET). 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The Education Act 2011 – The duty to secure independent and 
impartial careers guidance for young people in schools – statutory 
guidance for schools 

- NEET data and analysis 
- Draft Seacroft Manston Cluster NEET Action Plan – April 2012 
- The11-19 (25) Learning and Support Partnership – Terms of Reference 
- Leeds 11-19 (25) Learning and Support Plan 2011-2015. 

 
The following Members, officers and external representatives attended the 
meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
  

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Councillor Dowson, Chair of 11-19 Learning and Support Partnership 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Gary Milner, Head of 14-19 Strategy, Children’s Services 
- Andrea Cowans, 14-19 Learner Support Manager 
- Georgiana Sale, Headteacher – City of Leeds High School 
- Jill Wood, Headteacher – Little London Primary School 
- Mark Smith, Cluster Manager – Seacroft and Manston 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Further information to be provided to the Scrutiny Board in relation to 
youth contract funding for 16-17 age group. 

• Investment in information and guidance services. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 20

th
 June 2012  

 

• Greater support for vulnerable families. 
• Support for schools and other providers, particularly through the work 

of Leeds Pathways. 

• Concerns about socially disadvantaged families and establishing a city 
wide response to this through restorative practices, e.g. family group 

conferencing. 

• The benefits of intensive mentoring support. 
• Concerns about those individuals that were homeless or living in 

temporary accommodation. 

• Data protection constraints to tackling individual cases. 
• The impact of welfare reform on vulnerable families. 
• Development of role models at schools – Little London Primary School 

held ‘World at Work Wednesdays’ which focussed on a different 

profession each week. 

• The importance of developing good practice and consistency across 
clusters. 

• The role of youth services, particularly in tackling ‘not known’ figures. 
• Establishment of key business partners across all primary and 

secondary schools. 

 
RESOLVED – That the relevant issues considered be incorporated in the 
draft report of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry. 
 

91 Response to Scrutiny inquiry report – external placements  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report in response to the 
Scrutiny Board’s inquiry report on external placements. 
 
The following Executive Member and officer attended the meeting: 
  

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 

Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses outlined in the report be 
approved. 
 

92 Review of children’s homes  
 

This item was deferred to the July Scrutiny Board (Children and Families). 
 

93 Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Combating Child Poverty and Raising 
Aspirations  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
asked Members to consider and agree the Scrutiny Board’s report following 
its inquiry into combating child poverty and raising aspirations. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 20

th
 June 2012  

 

 
The following Executive Member and officers attended the meeting: 
 

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 

Services 
- Kate Arscott, Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 

 
Members emphasised the importance of further work in relation to child 
poverty.  It was suggested that this could be reflected in the draft scrutiny 
inquiry report. 
 
Members agreed that additional supporting information was required in the 
report which explained the inquiry in more detail, however that they were 
happy with the recommendations contained in the report.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a)  That the draft scrutiny inquiry report be amended to reflect the need for 
further work in relation to child poverty. 
(b)  That subject to the addition of supporting information and the comments 
above, the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations contained in the report 
following its inquiry into combating child poverty and raising aspirations, be 
approved. 
 

94 Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Improving school attendance  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
asked Members to consider and agree the Scrutiny Board’s report following 
its inquiry into improving school attendance. 
 
The following Executive Member and officers attended the meeting: 
  

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 

Services 
- Jancis Andrews, Head of Service, Attendance Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board’s report following its inquiry into 
improving school attendance, be approved. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.51am.) 
 
 
 


